6 A 023 loan is when the applicant requests Commission approval of federal funding pursuant to

KRS 278.023(3).  Here the application must be approved within 30 days and the Commission cannot reject
the application.

 -4- Case No. 2021-00316

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December, 2020, was used as the test year to determine

the reasonableness of Adair District’s existing and proposed water rates, as required by

807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Staff Report summarizes Adair District’s pro forma income statement as

follows:

MODIFICATIONS TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FINDINGS

Adair District proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses to reflect current

and expected operating conditions.  In the Staff Report, Commission Staff proposed

additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the findings contained in the Staff

Report.  These adjustments are discussed below.

Billing Analysis.  In the Staff Report, Commission Staff recommended to accept

Adair District’s proposed adjustment to increase test-year revenues by $209,4687 to

reflect the normalization of sales revenues of due to an increase in rates approved in

7 Id. at 6, Adjustment A.

2020 Pro Forma Pro Forma

Annual Report Adjustments Operations

Total Operating Revenues 677,785$   209,468$   $887,253

Utility Operating Expenses 1,252,471 (129,278) 1,123,193

Net Utility Operating Income (574,686) 338,746 (235,940)

Interest and Dividend Income 0 70 70

Total Utility Operating Income (574,686)$   338,816$   (235,870)$

 -5- Case No. 2021-00316

Case No. 2020-00308.  The Commission finds that this adjustment is a known and

measurable change to Total Metered Sales, is reasonable, and should be accepted.

Salaries and Wages - Employees.  In the Staff Report, Commission Staff

recommended a decrease to Adair District’s test-year Salaries and Wages - Employees

of $7,5358 to reflect an increase in employee’s salaries and wages, and the change in the

number of full-time employees subsequent to the test year.  In addition, the adjustment

reflected the alteration to Adair District’s Hourly employee’s allocation between the water

[…]

number 6, Adair District shall file proof of notice as required pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076,

Section 5(3).

8. Within 20 days of the date of entry of this Order, Adair District shall file with

this Commission, using the Commission’s electronic Tariff Filing System, new tariff sheets

reflecting the current name by which Adair District is doing business, setting forth the

rates and charges approved herein and their effective date, and stating that the rates and

charges were authorized by this Order.

9. Within 20 days of the date of entry of this Order, Adair District shall provide

written notice to the Executive Director of the Commission of the change in utility name

and current name by which Adair District is doing business.

10. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Case No. 2021-00316

By the Commission

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00316  DATED FEB 09 2022

Staff Report Commission Final

Test Year Adjustment Adjustments pro forma

Operating Revenues

Sewage Service Revenues

Flat Rate Revenues

Measured Revenues 677,785$  209,468$   887,253$

Revenues from Public Authorities

Revenue from Other Systems

Miscellaneous Sewage Revenues

Total Operating Revenues 677,785$  209,468   887,253$

Operaton Expenses

Salaries and Wages- Employees 153,019   (7,535)

1,200   146,684

Rents 255 255

Fuel and Power Purchased for Pumping and Treatment 111,649   111,649

Chemicals 58,501   58,501

Miscellaneous Supplies and Expenses

Pumping System 30,369   2,800   33,169

Maintenance Expenses

Maintenance of Pumping System 2,828   2,828

Maintenance of Other Plant Facilities 64,946   64,946

Customer Accounts Expenses

Uncollectable Accounts 11,653   11,653

Administrative and General Expenses

Administrative and General Salaries 39,831   (11,114)   28,717

Office Supplies and Other Expenses 11,647   11,647

Outside Services Employed 26,212   26,212

Insurance Expenses 23,451   23,451

Employee Pensions and Benefits 139,876   (41,246)

(15,347)   83,284

Regulatory Commission Expense 1,329   1,329

Transportation Expenses 7,710   7,710

Miscellaneous General Expenses 31,687   31,687

Maintenance of General Plant 3,698   3,698

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 718,661   (71,241)   647,420

Depreciation 518,989   (56,727)

94 462,356

Taxes Other Than Income 14,821   (1,403)   13,418

Utility Operating Expenses 1,252,471 (129,278)   1,123,193

Utility Operating Income (574,686)   338,746   (235,940)

Interest and Dividend Income 70 70

Income Available to Service Debt (574,686)$ 338,816$   (235,870)$

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00316  DATED FEB 09 2022

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Adair County Water District. All other rates and charges not specifically

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Wastewater Rates

Phase 1

Minimum Bill  $ 8.22 Per Customer
All Usage (based on water usage) $ 0.00845 Per Gallon

Phase 2

Minimum Bill  $ 9.44 Per Customer